DocuSign Envelope ID: A2983221-3B0F-41FA-AC84-750D86B50E60

S

(g

ARLINGTON
VIRGINIA

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 21-DES-RFP-217
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

This Amendment Number 2 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 21-
DES-RFP-217 (“Main Agreement”) dated August 16, 2021, between Lyft Bikes and Scooters, LLC (“Contractor”) and
the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. Pursuant to Exhibit B Contract Pricing, monthly fees for docks at stations with Eco4 boards are increased
by 15% as follows:
a. Rideability rebalancing: from $101 to $116.15 per dock per month
3-hour rebalancing: from $101 to $116.15 per dock per month
Rideability rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks: from $50.50 to $58.08 per dock per month
3-hour rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks: from $50.50 to $58.08 per dock per month
No rebalancing: from $50.50 to $58.08 per dock per month

a0 T

The increase is retroactive beginning July 1, 2023.
2. The following sentence under the “Notes” section, “Lyft may increase fees by 2% each year beginning in
January 2024,” is deleted in its entirety and replaced with “Lyft may increase fees by 2% each year under

paragraph 6., Contract Price Adjustments under the main agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON LYFT BIKES AND SCOOTERS, LLC
COUNTY, VIRGINIA
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE: W Davis SIGNATURE: "’Udkab(/ bV‘OMS
LOZCC7A8A62DB466,.. . L1A0FFCD9859A44F.H
NAME: Cynthia Davis NAME: Michael Brous
TITLE: Assistant Purchasing Agent TITLE: President and CEO
paTEL2/21/2023 DATE: 12/19/2023
1

Agreement No. 21-DES-RFP-217
Amendment No. 2



