
Amendment No. 3 
 

1 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 21-DES-RFP-217 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 
 

This Amendment Number 3 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 21-DES-RFP-217 (“Main Agreement”) dated August 16, 2021, between Lyft Bikes and Scooters, 
LLC (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 
1. Paragraph 6. CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS is DELETED in its entirety and REPLACED with the 

following: 
 
6. CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS 
The Contract Amount/unit price(s) will remain firm until June 30, 2023 (“Price Adjustment Date”) and 
will be adjusted as set forth in Sections 2 and 3 of this Amendment Number 3. To request a further 
price adjustment, the Contractor must submit a written request to the County not less than 90 days 
before the next Price Adjustment Date. The next Price Adjustment Date is July 1, 2025. Adjustments 
to the Contract Amount/unit price(s) will not exceed 2% annually available at the time of the 
Contract’s renewal.  

 
Any Contract Amount/unit price(s) that result from this provision will become effective the day after 
the Price Adjustment Date and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price Adjustment Date will be 
12 months after the price adjustment.  

 
If the Contractor and the County have not agreed on a requested adjustment by 30 days before the 
Price Adjustment Date, the County may not renew the Contract, whether or not the County has 
previously elected to renew the Contract’s term.  

 
2. The following fees under Exhibit B Contract Pricing, are hereby retroactively increased by 2%. 

Effective January 1, 2024, the new fee amounts are as follows:  
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FCE4BCF-048E-4816-A60F-BB25C9EA806B



Amendment No. 3 
 

2 
 

Operations & Maintenance - Stations with Eco5 boards 
Existing 
Pricing 

New Pricing (per 
dock per month) 

Rideability rebalancing $101.00 $103.02  

3-hour rebalancing $101.00 $103.02  

Rideability rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks $50.50 $51.51  

3-hour rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks $50.50 $51.51  

No rebalancing $50.50 $51.51  

   

Operations & Maintenance - Stations with Eco4 boards 
Existing 
Pricing 

Updated Pricing 
(per dock per 

month) 

Rideability rebalancing $116.15 $118.47  

3-hour rebalancing $116.15 $118.47  

Rideability rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks $58.08 $59.24  

3-hour rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks $58.08 $59.24  

No rebalancing $58.08 $59.24  

      

Station & Technical Platform Movement 
Existing 
Pricing Updated Pricing 

Station installation/relocation by boom truck (up to 27 Docks) $3,257.60  $3,322.75  

Station installation/relocation by boom truck (28 Docks or more)  $3,868.40  $3,945.77  

Station/Technical Platform relocation by pallet jack (up to 27 Docks)  $648.40  $661.37  

Station/Technical Platform relocation by pallet jack (28+ Docks)  $763.50  $778.77  

Technical Platform installation/relocation by boom truck, on day with other 
install(s)/relocation(s) (up to 19 Docks) $1,425.20  $1,453.70  

Technical Platform installation/relocation by boom truck, no other same-day 
install(s)/relocation(s) (up to 19 Docks) $1,628.80  $1,661.38  

Technical Platform installation/relocation by boom truck, on day with other 
install(s) / relocation(s) (20+ Docks) $2,162.32  $2,205.57  

Technical Platform installation/relocation by boom truck, no other same-day 
install(s) / relocation(s) (20+ Docks) $2,367.16  $2,414.50  

Technical Platform relocation by pallet jack, on day with other 
install(s)/relocation(s) $407.20  $415.34  

Technical Platform relocation by pallet jack, no other same day 
install(s)/relocation(s) $610.80  $623.02  

   

Bike Corrals 
Existing 
Pricing Updated Pricing 

Bike Corrals 1-4 hours with Station $3,112.03  $3,174.27  

5-8 hours with Station $4,149.37  $4,232.36  

1-4 hours without Station $1,037.34  $1,058.09  

5-8 hours without Station $2,074.68  $2,116.17  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FCE4BCF-048E-4816-A60F-BB25C9EA806B



Amendment No. 3 
 

3 
 

 
 
 

3. Under Paragraph 6. CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS, the following fees under Exhibit B Contract 
Pricing (as revised by Section 2 of this Amendment Number 3), are hereby increased by 2%. Effective 
July 1, 2024, the new fee amounts are as follows: 
 

Operations & Maintenance - Stations with Eco5 boards 
Existing 
Pricing 

Updated Pricing 
(per dock per 

month) 

Rideability rebalancing $103.02 $105.08  

3-hour rebalancing $103.02 $105.08  

Rideability rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks $51.51 $52.54  

3-hour rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks $51.51 $52.54  

No rebalancing $51.51 $52.54  

   

Operations & Maintenance - Stations with Eco4 boards 
Existing 
Pricing 

Updated Pricing 
(per dock per 

month) 

Rideability rebalancing $118.47 $120.84  

3-hour rebalancing $118.47 $120.84  

Rideability rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks $59.24 $60.42  

3-hour rebalancing with discount for 24+ docks $59.24 $60.42  

No rebalancing $59.24 $60.42  

      

Station & Technical Platform Movement 
Existing 
Pricing Updated Pricing 

Station installation/relocation by boom truck (up to 27 Docks) $3,322.75  $3,389.21  

Station installation/relocation by boom truck (28 Docks or more)  $3,945.77  $4,024.69  

Station/Technical Platform relocation by pallet jack (up to 27 Docks)  $661.37  $674.60  

Station/Technical Platform relocation by pallet jack (28+ Docks)  $778.77  $794.35  

Technical Platform installation/relocation by boom truck, on day with other 
install(s)/relocation(s) (up to 19 Docks) $1,453.70  $1,482.77  

Technical Platform installation/relocation by boom truck, no other same-day 
install(s)/relocation(s) (up to 19 Docks) $1,661.38  $1,694.61  

Technical Platform installation/relocation by boom truck, on day with other 
install(s) / relocation(s) (20+ Docks) $2,205.57  $2,249.68  

   

Additional Services 
Existing 
Pricing 

Updated Pricing 
(per hour) 

Administrative Tasks $66.90  $68.24  

Field/Labor Tasks $47.20  $48.14  

Professional Tasks Up to $400 Up to $408 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FCE4BCF-048E-4816-A60F-BB25C9EA806B



Amendment No. 3 
 

4 
 

Technical Platform installation/relocation by boom truck, no other same-day 
install(s) / relocation(s) (20+ Docks) $2,414.50  $2,462.79  

Technical Platform relocation by pallet jack, on day with other 
install(s)/relocation(s) $415.34  $423.65  

Technical Platform relocation by pallet jack, no other same day 
install(s)/relocation(s) $623.02  $635.48  

   

Bike Corrals 
Existing 
Pricing Updated Pricing 

Bike Corrals 1-4 hours with Station $3,174.27  $3,237.76  

5-8 hours with Station $4,232.36  $4,317.01  

1-4 hours without Station $1,058.09  $1,079.25  

5-8 hours without Station $2,116.17  $2,158.49  

   

Additional Services 
Existing 
Pricing 

Updated Pricing 
(per hour) 

Administrative Tasks $68.24  $69.60  

Field/Labor Tasks $48.14  $49.10  

Professional Tasks Up to $408 Up to $416.16 

  
 

 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures:  
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON   LYFT BIKES AND SCOOTERS, LLC  
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED      AUTHORIZED  
SIGNATURE: ___________________________  SIGNATURE: __________________________________  
 
NAME: _______________________________  NAME: _______________________________________  
 
TITLE:_________________________________  TITLE: _______________________________________  
 
DATE:________________________________  DATE: _______________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FCE4BCF-048E-4816-A60F-BB25C9EA806B

Michael Brous

President and CEO

5/24/2024

Assistant Purchasing Agent

Cynthia Davis

5/28/2024


		2024-05-28T08:37:43-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




